

39 MACT 317/22
ROHAN Vs. ADESH KUMAR

17.11.2023

Present: Sh. Neeraj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. C. P. Singh, Ld. Counsel for R1& R2.
Sh. Sushant Sagar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for R3/Insurer on
behalf of main counsel Sh. Yashaswi S.K. Chocksey.

WS was filed on behalf of R3 in between the dates of hearing with vakalatnama. Copy has been supplied to opposite parties.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that his application under Seciton 140 of MV Act is pending and the same is maintainable as the accidente pertains to the year 2021. Ld. Counsel for R3 request for a copy and copy of the application supplied to the opposite parties.

Heard. File perused. On the basis of pleadings and supporting documents, following issues are framed:-

1) Whether the petitioner Rohan suffered grievous injuries in a motor vehicular accident happened on 27.03.2021 at 12:00 O' Clock near Khatauli Nahar, Muzaffar Nagar, U.P. within the jurisdiction of PS Khatauli, due to rash and negligent driving of bus bearing registration No.UK-17-CA-2693 (**Tata LPT 1109 Truck**), driven by respondent No.1/ Adesh? (**OPP**)

2) Whether the petitioner is entitled to compensation on account of said injuries and if yes, to what extent and from whom? (**OPP**)

3) Relief?

Put up for reply and arguments on pending applications on
23.12.2023.

(Mayuri Singh)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
17/11/2023